Township of Lawrence
County of Mercer

Ordinance No. 2139-12
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2078-11

ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 6A, “FEES: THE CONSOLIDATED
LICENSE, PERMIT AND FEE CHAPTER” OF THE LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Lawrence, County
of Mercer, State of New Jersey, that section 6A-23 “Recreation Fees” is hereby amended as follows:
ACTIVITY Present Fee Amended Fee
Art/Theater Camp Full Day $240.00 $250.00
Art/Theater Camp Half Day $180.00 $185.00
Art, Winter $75.00 $80.00
Basketball, Competitive $90.00 $110.00
Basketball, Summer Teen $60.00 $65.00
Basketball, Youth $60.00 $75.00
Bocce N/A $5.00
Camp, After Care $55.00 $60.00
Camp, Before Care $45.00 $50.00
Cheerleading $50.00 $55.00
Field Hockey, Indoor $70.00 $75.00
Garden Plot, Resident $35.00 $45.00
Garden Plot, Non-resident $85.00 $90.00
Lacrosse, Boys $65.00 $100.00
Lacrosse, Girls NA $50.00
Playgrounds, Full Day until April 30 $240.00 $265.00
Playgrounds, Full Day after April 30 $265.00 $290.00
Playgrounds, Half Day until April 30 $180.00 $195.00
Playgrounds, Half Day after April 30 $200.00 $210.00
Safety Town $65.00 $75.00
Senior Instruction $2.00 per class $3.00 per class
Sports Camps $240.00 $250.00
Sports Camps, Half Day $180.00 $185.00
Sports Clinics $35.00 $40.00
Swim Lessons $75.00 $80.00
Swim Team

October - March, Level 1 $190.00 $210.00

October - March, Level 2 $160.00 $185.00

October - March, Level 3 $135.00 $185.00

October - US Swim NA $140.00

[April - May, Level 1 $70.00 $70.00]

[April - May, Level 2 $70.00 $70.00]
[T-Ball $40.00 $40.00]
Tennis Instruction, Adult $80.00 $85.00
Tennis Instruction, Youth $6.00/HR $7.00/HR

Travel Camp, Daily (Resident) $75.00 $85.00



Travel Camp, Daily (Non-resident)
Travel Camp, Week (Resident)
Travel Camp, Week (Non-resident)
Volleyball

Wrestling

PERMIT
Picnic/Park/Facility
Athletic Field w/o lights
Athletic Field w/lights

SWIMMING POOL
Family Membership
School Year
Summer
Individual Membership
School Year
Summer
Senior Membership
School Year
Summer
Daily Fee (all year Non-member)
Dip Ticket
Subsidized League Participant Fee

Section 2. Miscellaneous Fee

$90.00
$265.00
$340.00
$60.00
$40.00

$40.00
$75/3 hours
$135/ 3 hours

$150.00
$105.00

$80.00
$60.00

$20.00
$15.00
$4.00
$75.00
$5.00

$100.00
$285.00
$350.00
$70.00
$45.00

$40.00
$90/ 3 hours
$150/ 3 hours

$165.00
$115.00

$90.00
$70.00

$25.00
$20.00
$5.00
$85.00
$5.00

Except as provided for, fees for non residents and organizations with their base of operation not in
Lawrence Township shall be twice the established fee. (established in Ord. 1125-88)

Section 3. Financial Assistance for Program Fees

Upon review of gross household income and family size the Superintendent of Recreation can issue a
partial scholarship to Lawrence Township residents for Recreation Department fees set forth in said

ordinance. Qualified participants will be assessed [25%] 35% or 65% of the registration fee. Travel
Camp participants meeting the guidelines will be required to pay a minimum of [$100] $125 per week.
(established in Ord. 1627-00 amended in Ord. 1966-08)

Section 4. Refunds of Registration Fees

Individuals withdrawing from a program before the start date will receive a refund, minus 25% of the
established registration. No refund will be issued if the participant withdraws after the starting date of

the activity. (established in Ord. 1996-08)



Section 5. Temporary Food License for Community Day

Individuals must obtain a temporary food license for the purpose of distributing food and/or beverages
at Community Day and meet all the requirements as outlined by the Lawrence Township Health
Department. The fee for non-profit or not for profit organizations based in Lawrence Township will be
waived. (established in Ord. 1996-08)

Section 6. Repealer

All ordinances or parts of same inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed
to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 7. Severability

If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance shall be declared invalid for any
reason, the remaining portions of said ordinance shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full
force and effect.

Section 8. Effective Date

This ordinance shall become effective twenty (20) days after adoption thereof.

Adopted: December 18,2012
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