### **Ordinance No. 2139-12**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2078-11 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 6A, "FEES: THE CONSOLIDATED LICENSE, PERMIT AND FEE CHAPTER" OF THE LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

SECTION I. BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Lawrence, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, that section 6A-23 "Recreation Fees" is hereby amended as follows:

ACTIVITY	Present Fee	Amended Fee	
Art/Theater Camp Full Day	\$240.00	\$250.00	
Art/Theater Camp Half Day	\$180.00	\$185.00	
Art, Winter	\$75.00	\$80.00	
Basketball, Competitive	\$90.00	\$110.00	
Basketball, Summer Teen	\$60.00	\$65.00	
Basketball, Youth	\$60.00	\$75.00	
<b>Bocce</b>	N/A	<u>\$5.00</u>	
Camp, After Care	\$55.00	\$60.00	
Camp, Before Care	\$45.00	\$50.00	
Cheerleading	\$50.00	\$55.00	
Field Hockey, Indoor	\$70.00	\$75.00	
Garden Plot, Resident	\$35.00	\$45.00	
Garden Plot, Non-resident	\$85.00	\$90.00	
Lacrosse, <u>Boys</u>	\$65.00	\$100.00	
Lacrosse, Girls	NA	\$50.00	
Playgrounds, Full Day until April 30	\$240.00	\$265.00	
Playgrounds, Full Day after April 30	\$265.00	\$290.00	
Playgrounds, Half Day until April 30	\$180.00	\$195.00	
Playgrounds, Half Day after April 30	\$200.00	\$210.00	
Safety Town	\$65.00	<b>\$75.00</b>	
Senior Instruction	\$2.00 per class	\$3.00 per class	
Sports Camps	\$240.00	\$250.00	
Sports Camps, Half Day	\$180.00	<b>\$185.00</b>	
Sports Clinics	\$35.00	\$40.00	
Swim Lessons	<b>\$75.00</b>	\$80.00	
Swim Team			
October - March, Level 1	\$190.00	\$210.00	
October - March, Level 2	\$160.00	\$185.00	
October – March, Level 3	\$135.00	\$185.00	
October – US Swim	<u>NA</u>	<b>\$140.00</b>	
[April – May, Level 1	<b>\$70.00</b>	<b>\$70.00</b> ]	
[April – May, Level 2	<b>\$70.00</b>	<b>\$70.00</b> ]	
[T-Ball	\$40.00	<b>\$40.00</b> ]	
Tennis Instruction, Adult	\$80.00	\$85.00	
Tennis Instruction, Youth	\$6.00/HR	\$7.00/HR	
Travel Camp, Daily (Resident)	\$75.00	\$85.00	

Travel Camp, Daily (Non-resident)	\$90.00	\$100.00	
Travel Camp, Week (Resident)	\$265.00	\$285.00	
Travel Camp, Week (Non-resident)	\$340.00	\$350.00	
Volleyball	\$60.00	\$70.00	
Wrestling	\$40.00	\$45.00	
DEDINIT			
PERMIT	***	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
Picnic/Park/Facility	\$40.00	\$40.00	
Athletic Field w/o lights	\$75/3 hours \$90,		
Athletic Field w/lights	\$135/ 3 hours	\$150/ 3 hours	
CWINAMING DOOL			
SWIMMING POOL			
Family Membership			
School Year	\$150.00	\$165.00	
Summer	\$105.00	\$115.00	
Individual Membership			
School Year	\$80.00	\$90.00	
Summer	\$60.00	\$70.00	
Senior Membership			
School Year	\$20.00	\$25.00	
Summer	\$15.00	\$20.00	
Daily Fee (all year Non-member)	\$4.00	\$5.00	
Dip Ticket	\$75.00	\$85.00	
Subsidized League Participant Fee	\$5.00	\$5.00	

#### Section 2. Miscellaneous Fee

Except as provided for, fees for non residents and organizations with their base of operation not in Lawrence Township shall be twice the established fee. (established in Ord. 1125-88)

### Section 3. Financial Assistance for Program Fees

Upon review of <u>gross</u> household income and family size the Superintendent of Recreation can issue a partial scholarship to Lawrence Township residents for Recreation Department fees set forth in said ordinance. Qualified participants will be assessed [25%] 35% or 65% of the registration fee. Travel Camp participants meeting the guidelines will be required to pay a minimum of [\$100] \$125 per week. (established in Ord. 1627-00 amended in Ord. 1966-08)

# Section 4. Refunds of Registration Fees

Individuals withdrawing from a program before the start date will receive a refund, minus 25% of the established registration. No refund will be issued if the participant withdraws after the starting date of the activity. (established in Ord. 1996-08)

# Section 5. Temporary Food License for Community Day

Individuals must obtain a temporary food license for the purpose of distributing food and/or beverages at Community Day and meet all the requirements as outlined by the Lawrence Township Health Department. The fee for non-profit or not for profit organizations based in Lawrence Township will be waived. (established in Ord. 1996-08)

#### Section 6. Repealer

All ordinances or parts of same inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

### Section 7. Severability

If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason, the remaining portions of said ordinance shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.

#### Section 8. Effective Date

This ordinance shall become effective twenty (20) days after adoption thereof.

Adopted: December 18, 2012

#### RECORD OF VOTE

COUNCIL	AYE	NAY	PRESENT	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	MOVE	SECOND
Ms. Lewis	X						Х
Dr. Maffei	X						
Mr. Powers	X						
Mr. Puliti	X					Х	
Mayor Kownacki	X						